BEFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISIION OF ITEZ STATZ OF CALIFORNIA.

A

‘ON} UOISIO8(]

CEARIZES Z. SUMNER and JOEN A. MGAY,
dodng business under the fLirm name
and style of SUANZR and LAY, & ¢O-
partaership, -

145A

Cohplain&nta,
vs3.

SAN DIEGO EQME ITECEFZONE COMRAXNY,

a corporation, ,
Dofondsant.
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Chag. E. Sumner and John 4. May for complainants.
Sweet, Stearns and Forward, by A. Z. Sweot, foxr
delexdant.

TEELEX, Commissioner.
Q2IXZIOXN.

Compleinants are & co-partnership engaged in the prac=
tice of law in the City of 3ax Diego. Dofendant is & corpora-
tion enguged in the local exéhange'telephonc buginess in the
City of Sen Diego and adjacent communities in San Diego County,
California. | |

The complaiﬁt alleges, in effect, that Lor several
months defendant has been Zurnishing free telephone service td
many of its patrons and that in the cage of such patrons, as ﬁell
as meny others, defondaxnt has been walving the 1nstallation depoéit
02 $3.50 provided.for.in Rule 14 of aefendani'é rmles and regula~

tions on f£ile with the Reilrosd Commission. The arswer denies

these allegations. '
Rile 14 of defendsnt's rules sand regulations‘as £1led

7ith the Redlrosd Comwission on Janmary 31, 1916, resds as follows:

"Rule 14: 4 charge of $3.50 shall be made o 81l appli-
cants £or eatabliskment of service, provided that no ,
charge skell be made applicants who sign for service to

be renderod by the use 02 telephone instruments ag 4haen
iz place. s
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"If a charge o2 $3.50 has vecn malo for the ostablisk~
rent of service, this amount without interest shall be
returacd to the gudscriber in equal montaly installuments,
guck installments to be equal to the monthly reatal charged Lor
the service s0 estublished the first lastallment to be
returned within forty-five daeys from the date of the com~
peoncenent of the service; provided, if the subscrider
discontinues tac uervice at the same cddress prior to 1the
return of the last installment, then the Cozmpsny shell
rotain the unreturno& poxrtion of such chargo, provided
Larther, that tho amount of such cnurse 3hall in any
evexnt be returped to the subscrider at the expiration of
twelve moatias continuouns service at the uame address.

"4 charge of $1.00 will be made for restoration of
service whex service has been temporarily disconzected on
account of non-p&yment,subscriber's tomporary absence, or
Zor any other resson Lor .which tho subacriber is responsi-

ble, oxcert o change in cless o0F service or location of
facilities.

"l. SUPERSIDURES.

. "L superseding subdscriber shall Be subrogated to the
rights of the subseriber superseded.

2. CEANGE IN CLASS OF SZRVICE, FACILINIZS, OR CEANGE

) 15 LOCATION OF JES0xUisny .

"iny superseding subscriver reguiring & change i
cless.of service, facilities or change in locatiozn of
izstruoent, is anbject +0 the authorized c¢harges for such
chepges. Any subscriber requiring & change of location
{inside move) iz sublect to the authorized charges fLor
such ch&ngeu &t any time such changes are made.

"3. QUTSIDE MOVING CELXGES.

"lhe application of this rovised Rule 14 nullifies
tho pregent outside moving charge, whkich is heredby abolishoed,
except in cases o2 Drivate Brauch IxXchanges, whick charges
are 10 be made in accordence with the estadblisred rate
achedules at any time such moves are mede,”

ke testimony, in so Lar as material,sho&s sabatantially

as follows:  that dofendant is engaged in ths local exchange

telephono dbusiness in the City of Saxz Diego and ddjacenz connT~
nities, largely ixn compoetition with The Pacific Telephone and
Telegraph Company; that on or about November L, 1916, defendant
employed & woman solicitor at & salary o 380.00 pexr montn, to
which selary was t0 ve added s commission of $4.50 for each new
subserider, Lor the purpose of securing new subacribers for defend-
ant; that the zolicitor's method of aacuring‘new subscribers Lor
defendsat wss to go to & prospective subseribor snd to make an
arrangement uwnder whickh the prospective subscrider might have a
telephone on defendant’'s systea installed free of charge and
retained rent free matil the solicitor should bave secured &s
patrons of the defendant such Lrieads of such proepective'subsérib-
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er as the subscribervmighx degignate; that the solicitor herself
pald 40 defendant the installation fee of $3.50 in the case of
each such subscriber and also, in most instances, the monthly
teleéphone reatal to the date of the hoaring herein; that under
this arrsugement the solicitor secured over 20 subseriders to
defendant’'s system and that approximately 20 such subscriders are
8till recoiving sexrvice f£ree, tze monthly rentsl being paid by
the solicitor to the defendant; that a number of the responsidle
officials of the defendent Imew of this arrangement and of the
steps which wereo being teken by the solicitor thereun&er, but that
the defendant permitted the arrsugement to continue until about
three months ago, subseguent to ithe filins of the complaint herein,
when the defendant ordered the solicitor to discontinue the prac-
tice f£or the future. |

' Compldinanxs aver that the arrangement hereinbefore zet
forth constitutes s Aiscriminstion ageinst them and other sub-
scribders of defendant whko have paid the instsllation charge of
$3.50 set forth in deferdsnut's Rule 14, and who also pay eack month
the telephone rentel applicable to their particular cless of tele-
phone service as prescrided by deferndant's rates om £ile with the
Reilroad Commission.

I am gatisfied £ron the testimony herein that the arrange-
mont hereizbefore set forth was clearly a device employed dy the
defendant and its solicitor for tho purpose of securing new sub-
geribvers who would not be obliged to pay the instellation charge
of $3.50 preserihed by defendant's xules and regulations and who
also,&uring at least a number of months, wonld escape the paymert
02 defendsnt's esteblished locsl exchange telepktone rates. I £ind

23 s fact that this arrongenent constituted a preferonce or advan-

tage %0 the subscribers who secured the bonefit of the arrangement

and a prejudice or disadvantage to the other subseriders of deZend~
ant who paid the installation fee and the rotes prescrided in




defondent’s rules and regulations and rate schedules, and hence
violated Section 19 of the Public Util:tiés Act, which resds as
Lollows:
™Wo public wtility shall, s to rates, charges,
service, fasilitles or in any other 'respect, mske or
grant any preference or advantage t0 any corporation
Or person or subject sny corporetion or person to
any {re udice or disadvantage. No publi¢ uwtility
ghallestablich or maintsin any uareagonable difference
a8 10 rates, ¢harges, service, facilities or in any

other resgpect, either as between localities or as

between clasces 0f service. - The Conmission shall
bave the power to determine any cuestion of fact
arising under this section. ™

411 or practically all the persons who took telephone
gervice from defendant under the s.z-mngé;nent hereinbefore smet
fortk have now beon subscribers of defendent for suck & pericd
of time that the installation charge of $3.5C would bave been
returned to them if they had originally paid the charge. These -
pergons, however, are still receiving telephone service without
payment by them of the regulor monthly ra.te:prmribed by defend~-
ant’s rate schedule. These persons should henceforth pay the
established rates which sre being paid by all other esubscribers
of defendant who are recaeiving the same class of telephone service.

The pa.rtiés. di4 not seek competent advice and scted in
apparent ignorance of tﬁe provisions of the Public Utilities Act. .
As hereinbefore stated, defendant discontinued the objectionadble

practice some three months agoe.
I submit the following form of order:

ORDER

A public hesring hﬁving been held in the above entitled

pi‘ocaed.ing, the proceeding having been submitted axd being now

ready for decision,




TES RAILROAD COMLIISSION PINDS AS 4 FACY éhat the prac~
tices descrided in the opinion whidh procedes this oxder constitute
a preference or sdvantege to the subzcribers of defeniant Who re~
coived the benefit thereof and subjected to prejudice and disadvane-
tege the other subscriders of doferdsnt who paid the rogularly es-~
tablished installation charge and the estadblicshed ratos of defendant.

Basing its oxder on the foregoing finding of fact and on

the other findings of fact which are contained in the opinion which
precedes thiz order,

ID IS EEREBY ORDERED that defendant henceforth cease
end desist £rom the practices set forth im the opimion which pre~
cedes this oxdex and that henmceforth deferdant chérgo and collect
from 81ll its sudscribers the »ntes for treir resPectivelclaggee
of service set fortk in defendant's rate scuedunle oz file with the

Jalliroad Coamisaion.

The foregoing opinidn and oxder are herety approved
and ordered Z£iled as the opinion and oxder of the Railroad Comxise

sion of the State of Colifornisa.

Dated at Sax Francisco, Celiforzis, this;’ésﬁ%;ay
of Jwuoe, 1917.




